

No. 03-932

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DURA PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MICHAEL BROUDO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RICHARD I. MILLER
*American Institute of
Certified Public Accountants
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-6200*

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS*
KATHRYN S. ZECCA
BRIAN M. WILLEN
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

** Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CONGRESS CODIFIED THE LOSS CAUSATION REQUIREMENT IN THE PSLRA TO HELP CURB VEXATIOUS PRIVATE SECURITIES CLASS ACTIONS AGAINST ACCOUNTING FIRMS AND OTHERS	3
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNDERSTANDING OF LOSS CAUSATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PSLRA	6
A. The “lookback” provision of the PSLRA confirms that loss causation cannot consist merely of purchase-time inflation	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision undermines the unity of the PSLRA by creating two different definitions of loss causation	8
III. THE DECISION BELOW IMPROPERLY CONFLATES LOSS CAUSATION WITH TRANSACTION CAUSATION	10
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNDULY BROAD DEFINITION OF LOSS CAUSATION IMPOSES EXCEPTIONAL BURDENS ON ACCOUNTING FIRMS ENGAGED IN AUDIT WORK	14
A. The highly judgmental nature of financial	

statement auditing makes violations easy to allege and difficult to rebut	15
B. Because auditors are especially vulnerable to vexatious securities class actions, they will be greatly harmed by the weakened loss causation rule adopted by the Ninth Circuit	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Akerman v. Oryx Communications, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 336 (2d Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Arthur Young & Co. v. Reves</i> , 937 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>AUSA Life Ins. Co. v. Ernst and Young</i> , 206 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) ...	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990)	12, 23
<i>Behlen v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 311 F.3d 1087 (11th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 370 (Cal. 1992)	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 743 (1975)	4, 15
<i>Burke v. Jacoby</i> , 981 F.2d 1372 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v.</i> <i>First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Currie v. Cayman Resources Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 780 (11th Cir. 1988)	10

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	16
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	1
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	9
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981)	11, 22
<i>In re IKON Office Solutions</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Securities Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	12
<i>Knapp v. Ernst & Whitney</i> , 90 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>McGonigle v. Combs</i> , 968 F.2d 810 (9th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>Rebenstock v. Deloitte & Touche</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1059 (E.D. Mich. 1995)	9
<i>Robbins v. Kroger Properties, Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985)	25

<i>Semerenko v. Cendant Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem. Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	16
<i>Sullivan v. Strop</i> , 496 U.S. 478 (1990)	9
<i>Thor Power Tool v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1978)	16
<i>United Savings Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 265 (1988)	9-10
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	15

Statutes and Regulations:

15 U.S.C. § 77k(e)(3)	9
15 U.S.C. § 78j-1(a)	19
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	6, 7
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 7211	18, 25

Miscellaneous:

AUDITING STANDARDS, AU § 150.02	16
Robert W. Berliner, <i>Audit Reports</i> , 440 PRACTICING LAW INSTITUTE LIT. 41 (July-August 1992)	18

Roger Buffington, <i>A Proposed Standard of Common Law Liability for the Public Accounting Profession</i> , 5 S. CAL. INTERDISCIPLINARY L.J. 485 (1997)	18
DOUGLAS R. CARMICHAEL, ET AL., AUDITING CONCEPTS AND METHODS (6th ed. 1996)	16, 17, 20
John C. Coffee, <i>Gatekeeper Failure and Reform: The Challenge of Fashioning Relevant Reforms</i> , 84 BOSTON U. L. REV. 301 (2004)	5
Jay Feinman, <i>Liability of Accountants for Negligent Auditing: Doctrine, Policy, and Ideology</i> , 31 FLA. ST. U. L. REV. 17 (2003)	20, 22
Diana R. Franz, et al., <i>The Impact of Litigation Against an Audit Firm on the Market Value of Nonlitigating Clients</i> , 13 J. ACCT. AUDITING & FIN. 117 (1998)	24
H. R. Rep. No. 104-369 (Nov. 28, 1995)	5
Sally L. Hoffman, <i>The CPA's Professional Standards: What Are They? Who Sets Them? What Are the Key Issues Today?</i> , SJ077 ALI-ABA 119 (May 2004)	19
Frederick L. Jones & K. Raghunandan, <i>Client Risk and Recent Changes in the Market for Audit Services</i> , 17 J. ACCT. & PUB. POL'Y 169 (1998)	23
R. KAY & D. SEARFOSS, HANDBOOK OF ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING (1994 Update)	16
Richard I. Miller & Michael R. Young, <i>Financial Reporting and Risk Management in the 21st Century</i> , 65 FORDHAM L. REV. 1987 (1997)	21

Richard M. Phillips & Gilbert C. Miller, <i>The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Rebalancing Litigation Risks and Rewards for Class Action Plaintiffs, Defendants and Lawyers,</i> 51 BUS. LAWYER 1009 (1996)	4, 6
Jamie Pratt & James D. Stice, <i>The Effects of Client Characteristics on Auditor Litigation Risk Judgments, Required Audit Evidence, and Recommended Fees,</i> 69 ACCT. REV. 639 (1994)	24
PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP, <i>2002 Securities Litigation Survey</i>	24
Kevin P. Roddy, <i>Seven Years of Practice and Procedure Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> (July 24-26, 2003)	24
S. Rep. 104-98 (June 19, 1995)	4-5
SAS No. 99, <i>Consideration of Fraud in a Financial Statement Audit,</i> AU § 316	19
SEC, Office of the Gen. Counsel, <i>Report to the President and the Congress on the First Year of Practice Under the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995</i> (Apr. 1997)	23-24
John Siliciano, <i>Negligent Accounting and the Limits of Instrumental Tort Reform,</i> 86 MICH. L. REV. 1929 (1988)	5
Michael R. Young, <i>The Liability of Corporate Officials to Their Outside Auditors for Financial Statement Fraud,</i> 64 FORDHAM L. REV. 2155 (1996)	17
